

No. 05-259

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHEILA WHITE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AND THE BROTHERHOOD OF  
MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES DIVISION,  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

*Of Counsel:*

LAURENCE GOLD  
805 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

MITCHELL M. KRAUS  
3 Research Place  
Rockville, MD 20850

JONATHAN P. HIATT  
JAMES B. COPPESS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CATHERINE FAYETTE  
815 Sixteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5337

WILLIAM A. BON  
20300 Civic Center Drive  
Southfield, MI 48076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Four Red Herrings .....	5
B. The Retaliatory Reassignment Claim .....	7
C. The Retaliatory Removal from Service Claim.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	7
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	6
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	6
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) ...	8
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	7
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	7
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) ...	12
<i>Meyer &amp; Welch, Inc.</i> , 96 NLRB 236 (1951) .....	10
<i>Mitchell v. DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Ga. 1957), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	11
<i>Ontario Foods, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 1057 (1963) .....	10
<i>Park Inn Hotel, Inc.</i> , 139 NLRB 669 (1962).....	10, 12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	7
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 701(b), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) .....	6
§ 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	6, 8, 11
§ 704(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act:	
§ 15(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Labor Relations Act:	
§ 8(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	9, 10
§ 8(a)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4) .....	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
110 Cong. Rec. 7218 (1964).....	9
Abram, <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (2d ed. 2005) .....	15
National Railroad Adjustment Board Uniform Rules of Procedure (2003).....	14
National Railroad Adjustment Board Third Division Award No. 20014 (1973).....	14-15
National Railroad Adjustment Board Third Division Award No. 21447 (1977).....	16
NLRB, <i>First Annual Report</i> (1936).....	9, 11
Special Board of Adjustment No. 1112 Award No. 60 (2003).....	16
<i>Webster's II: New College Dictionary</i> (1999).....	9
White, <i>De Minimis Discrimination</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 1121 (1998).....	5
